principally for implementation governance and controls over the initial implementation of IFRS 17 and the ongoing controls in the
company’s actuarial and financial reporting processes, including the adoption of IFRS 17 accounting policies and significant
judgments and estimates, the use of new information technology systems and the reconciliation of financial data between IFRS 4 and
IFRS 17.

Adoption of IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

The company's adoption of IFRS 17 on January 1, 2023 is described in note 3 (Summary of Significant Accounting Policies) to the
interim consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2023. The supplemental financial information below
summarizes the reclassification and measurement adjustments applied to the restated consolidated balance sheets as at January 1, 2022
and December 31, 2022, and to the restated consolidated statement of earnings for the three months ended March 31, 2022.

INFORMATION ON CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
as at January 1, 2022
(US$ millions)

Financial statement line under IFRS 4 Notes
As previously

reported
Reclassification

adjustments
Measurement

adjustments Restated Financial statement line under IFRS 17

Assets Assets
Holding company cash and investments  1,478.3  —  —  1,478.3 Holding company cash and investments
Insurance contract receivables 1  6,883.2  (6,324.9)  91.8  650.1 Insurance contract receivables
Deferred premium acquisition costs 2  1,924.1  (1,924.1)  —  —
Recoverable from reinsurers 3  12,090.5  (2,566.2)  368.8  9,893.1 Reinsurance contract assets held
Deferred income tax assets  522.4  —  (73.3)  449.1 Deferred income tax assets
All other assets  63,746.9  (64.6)  (28.5)  63,653.8 All other assets
Total assets  86,645.4  (10,879.8)  358.8  76,124.4 Total assets

Liabilities Liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities  598.8  —  (12.3)  586.5 Deferred income tax liabilities
Insurance contract payables 3, 4  4,493.5  (2,444.8)  (222.7)  1,826.0 Insurance contract payables
Insurance contract liabilities 1, 2, 4  47,346.5  (8,062.3)  458.0  39,742.2 Insurance contract liabilities
All other liabilities  12,891.3  (372.7)  (25.1)  12,493.5 All other liabilities
Total liabilities  65,330.1  (10,879.8)  197.9  54,648.2 Total liabilities

Equity Equity
Common shareholders' equity See table below 15,049.6  —  150.2 15,199.8 Common shareholders' equity
Preferred stock 1,335.5  —  — 1,335.5 Preferred stock
Shareholders' equity attributable to

shareholders of Fairfax  16,385.1  —  150.2  16,535.3
Shareholders' equity attributable to

shareholders of Fairfax
Non-controlling interests 4,930.2  —  10.7 4,940.9 Non-controlling interests
Total equity  21,315.3  —  160.9  21,476.2 Total equity

 86,645.4  (10,879.8)  358.8  76,124.4

Book value per basic share $ 630.60 $ 6.29 $ 636.89

58

INFORMATION ON CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
as at December 31, 2022
(US$ millions)

Financial statement line under IFRS 4 Notes
As previously

reported
Reclassification

adjustments
Measurement

adjustments Restated Financial statement line under IFRS 17

Assets Assets
Holding company cash and investments  1,345.8  —  —  1,345.8 Holding company cash and investments
Insurance contract receivables 1  7,907.5  (7,214.0)  (44.6)  648.9 Insurance contract receivables
Deferred premium acquisition costs 2  2,170.3  (2,170.3)  —  —
Recoverable from reinsurers 3  13,115.8  (3,045.6)  (378.7)  9,691.5 Reinsurance contract assets held
Deferred income tax assets  492.1  —  (354.8)  137.3 Deferred income tax assets
All other assets  67,093.6  (75.2)  (23.4)  66,995.0 All other assets
Total assets  92,125.1  (12,505.1)  (801.5)  78,818.5 Total assets

Liabilities Liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities  496.7  —  371.3  868.0 Deferred income tax liabilities
Insurance contract payables 3, 4  5,061.9  (3,561.6)  (97.6)  1,402.7 Insurance contract payables
Insurance contract liabilities 1, 2, 4  52,199.6  (8,565.2)  (3,727.8)  39,906.6 Insurance contract liabilities
All other liabilities  14,031.1  (378.3)  (30.3)  13,622.5 All other liabilities
Total liabilities  71,789.3  (12,505.1)  (3,484.4)  55,799.8 Total liabilities

Equity Equity
Common shareholders' equity See table below  15,340.7  —  2,439.6  17,780.3 Common shareholders' equity
Preferred stock  1,335.5  —  —  1,335.5 Preferred stock
Shareholders' equity attributable to

shareholders of Fairfax  16,676.2  —  2,439.6  19,115.8
Shareholders' equity attributable to

shareholders of Fairfax
Non-controlling interests  3,659.6  —  243.3  3,902.9 Non-controlling interests
Total equity  20,335.8  —  2,682.9  23,018.7 Total equity

 92,125.1  (12,505.1)  (801.5)  78,818.5

Book value per basic share $ 657.68 $ 104.60 $ 762.28

The cumulative increases to common shareholders' equity were comprised as follows:
December 31, 2022 January 1, 2022

Common shareholders' equity as previously reported (Book value per share at December 31, 2022 - $657.68 and
January 1, 2022 - $630.60)  15,340.7  15,049.6

IFRS 17 adjustments:
Discounting of provision for losses and loss adjustment expenses  4,668.7  1,536.9
Inclusion of a specific risk adjustment for non-financial risk for provision for losses and loss adjustment expenses  (1,635.5)  (1,421.8)
Acquisition cost deferral and changes in attributable expenses  443.1  385.7

[…]

using commercially available currency-specific rates and illiquidity premiums. Also reflects
the recognition of CSM and a loss recovery component.

4 Various insurance contract payables related balances (accrued
commissions, accrued premium taxes, advances and deposits
from policyholders and others) are included within insurance
contract liabilities under IFRS 17.

Losses on claims, gross are measured on a discounted basis using risk-free yield curves,
adjusted to reflect the characteristics of the cash flows and the liquidity of the insurance
contracts, and the application of a risk adjustment. The company determines the yield curves
using commercially available currency-specific rates and illiquidity premiums. Also reflects
the recognition of CSM, a loss component, deferral of expenses and an asset for insurance
acquisition cash flows.

59

INFORMATION ON CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
for the three months ended March 31, 2022
(US$ millions except per share amounts)

Financial statement line under IFRS 4 Notes
As previously

reported
Reclassification

adjustments
Measurement

adjustments Restated Financial statement line under IFRS 17

Gross premiums written  6,662.9  (6,662.9)  —  — No longer presented in the consolidated statements of
earnings, refer to the company's MD&ANet premiums written  5,342.7  (5,342.7)  —  —

Insurance
Gross premiums earned 1  6,023.3  (350.9)  (34.2)  5,638.2 Insurance revenue

2  (5,000.2)  302.4  (4,697.8) Insurance service expense
 940.4 Net insurance result

Premiums ceded to reinsurers 3  (1,245.6)  240.5  41.3  (963.8) Cost of reinsurance
4  824.8  (133.7)  691.1 Recoveries of insurance service expenses

 (272.7) Net reinsurance result
 667.7 Insurance service result

5  (190.3)  45.9  (144.4) Other insurance operating expense
6  —  513.6  513.6 Net finance income from insurance contracts
6  —  (94.6)  (94.6) Net finance expense from reinsurance contract assets held

 942.3
Net premiums earned  4,777.7
Losses on claims, gross 2  (3,795.6)  3,795.6  —  —
Losses on claims, ceded to

reinsurers 4  803.2  (803.2)  —  —
Losses on claims, net  (2,992.4)
Operating expenses 2, 5  (761.4)  761.4  —  —
Commissions, net 1, 2, 3  (801.1)  801.1  —  —

Investment income
Interest and dividends  168.9  —  —  168.9 Interest and dividends
Share of profit of associates  184.1  —  (3.5)  180.6 Share of profit of associates
Net losses on investments  (214.4)  —  19.2  (195.2) Net losses on investments

 154.3
Other revenue and expenses

Other revenue  1,066.3  —  —  1,066.3 Non-insurance revenue
Other expenses  (1,075.0)  —  —  (1,075.0) Non-insurance expenses
Interest expense  (103.9)  —  —  (103.9) Interest expense

 (78.8)  —  (78.8) Corporate and other expenses
 (191.4)

Earnings before income taxes  248.8  —  656.4  905.2 Earnings before income taxes
Provision for income taxes  (70.2)  —  (136.2)  (206.4) Provision for income taxes
Net earnings  178.6  —  520.2  698.8 Net earnings

Attributable to: Attributable to:
Shareholders of Fairfax  125.5  —  463.2  588.7 Shareholders of Fairfax
Non-controlling interests  53.1  —  57.0  110.1 Non-controlling interests

 178.6  —  520.2  698.8

Net earnings per share $ 4.79 $ 24.23
Net earnings per diluted share $ 4.49 $ 22.67

60

The reclassification and measurement adjustments in the restated consolidated statement of earnings above principally reflect the
following:

Note Reclassification adjustments Measurement adjustments

1 Commission expense on assumed reinsurance business is netted with
insurance revenue whereas it was previously included within
commissions, net.

Changes in gross earning patterns and other adjustments.

2 The following under IFRS 4 are included in insurance service expense
under IFRS 17:

• losses on claims, gross;